

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
GREENBELT DIVISION**

**SAQIB ALI**

Plaintiff,

v.

**LAWRENCE HOGAN**, in his official  
capacity as Governor of Maryland, and

**BRIAN FROSH**, in his official capacity  
as Attorney General of Maryland,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-CV-00078-BPG

**PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. ALI HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE EXECUTIVE ORDER..... 4

II. DEFENDANTS ARE PROPER PARTIES UNDER EX PARTE YOUNG ..... 7

    A. THE GOVERNOR IS A PROPER DEFENDANT UNDER *EX PARTE YOUNG* ..... 7

    B. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL IS A PROPER PARTY UNDER *EX PARTE YOUNG* ..... 8

III. THE ANTI-BDS EXECUTIVE ORDER VIOLATES ALI’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO ENGAGE IN POLITICAL BOYCOTTS..... 10

    A. *CLAIBORNE* RESOLVES THIS DISPUTE ..... 10

        1) *Claiborne* Prohibits the Anti-BDS Executive Order ..... 10

        2) The Governor’s Various Attempts to Distinguish *Claiborne* Fail..... 11

    B. *LONGSHOREMEN* AND *FAIR* DO NOT APPLY ..... 19

        1) *Longshoremen* Does Not Apply Outside of the Labor Context or to Viewpoint-Based Suppression of Expressive Conduct ..... 20

        2) *FAIR* Does Not Apply to Boycotts or to Viewpoint-Based Suppression of Expressive Conduct..... 21

    C. *ARKANSAS TIMES* IS WRONGLY DECIDED ..... 22

    D. *JORDAHL* IS ON ALL FOURS WITH THIS CASE ..... 23

IV. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COMPELS SPEECH..... 25

V. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER IS VAGUE AND OVERBROAD ..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*AFSCME Council 79 v. Scott*,  
278 F.R.D. 664 S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 7

*Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.*,  
570 U.S. 205 (2013) ..... 25

*Anglin v. Blue Shield of Virginia*,  
693 F.2d 315 (4th Cir. 1982) ..... 24

*Arkansas Times LP v. Waldrip*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2019 WL 580669 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 23, 2019)..... 2, 11, 22, 23

*Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland*,  
481 U.S. 221 (1987) ..... 17

*Bd. of Ancient Order of Hibernians v. Dinkins*,  
814 F. Supp. 358 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) ..... 16

*Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cty., Kan. v. Umbehr*,  
518 U.S. 668 (1996) ..... 18

*Boos v. Barry*,  
485 U.S. 312 (1988) ..... 15, 20

*Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale*,  
530 U.S. 640 (2000) ..... 19

*Bushey v. N. Assur. Co. of Am.*,  
362 Md. 626 (2001) ..... 5

*City of Bristol v. Earley*,  
145 F. Supp. 2d 741 (W.D. Va. 2001)..... 10

*Coates v. Cincinnati*,  
402 U.S. 611 (1971) ..... 26

*Cole v. Richardson*,  
405 U.S. 676 (1972) ..... 25

*Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick*,  
771 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2011) ..... 7

*Coyne-Delany Co. v. Capital Dev. Bd. of State of Ill.*,  
616 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1980) ..... 18

*D.G. Restaurant Corp. v. City of Myrtle Beach*,  
953 F.2d 140 (4th Cir. 1991) ..... 17

*Does 1-5 v. Cooper*,  
40 F. Supp. 3d 657 (M.D.N.C. 2014)..... 10

*Duke Energy Trading & Mktg., L.L.C. v. Davis*,  
267 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 7

*Ex Parte Young*  
209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... 7, 8, 9, 10

*Farm Labor Org. Comm. v. Stein*,  
No. 17-CV-1037, 2018 WL 3999638 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 21, 2018) ..... 10

*FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Association*,  
493 U.S. 411 (1990) ..... 14, 22, 24

*Goldfarb v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore*,  
791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015) ..... 4

*Hall v. Virginia*,  
385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 4

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..... 15

*Image Carrier Corp. v. Beame*,  
567 F.2d 1197, 1201 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 6

*Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 501 v. N.L.R.B.*,  
181 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1950)..... 12

*Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Allied Int’l, Inc.*,  
456 U.S. 212 (1982) ..... 12, 20, 21, 22

*Invisible Empire of the KKK v. Thurmont*,  
700 F. Supp. 281 (D. Md. 1988)..... 16

*Jordahl v. Brnovich*,  
336 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (D. Ariz. 2018)..... *passim*

*Koontz v. Watson*,  
F. Supp. 3d 1007 (D. Kan. 2018)..... 2, 11, 22

*Leathers v. Medlock*,  
499 U.S. 439 (1991) ..... 17

*LeClerc v. Webb*,  
419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 6

*McBurney v. Cuccinelli*,  
616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 9

*McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
572 U.S. 185 (2014) ..... 19

*Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue*,  
460 U.S. 575 (1983) ..... 16, 17

*Mobil Oil Corp. v. Attorney Gen. of Com. of Va.*,  
940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991) ..... 8, 10

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982) ..... *passim*

*Papasan v. Allain*,  
478 U.S. 265 (1986) ..... 8

*Paul v. Davis*,  
424 U.S. 693 (1976) ..... 19

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992). ..... 14, 15, 16

*Reeves, Inc. v. Stake*,  
447 U.S. 429 (1980) ..... 18

*Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington*,  
461 U.S. 540 (1983) ..... 18

*Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R. Co. v. Bhd. of Maint. of Way Employees*,  
795 F.2d 1161 (4th Cir. 1986) ..... 13

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..... 15, 16, 17

*Rumsfeld v. FAIR*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... *passim*

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991) ..... 18

*S.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. Limehouse*,  
549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 8, 9

*Times-Picayune Pub. Co. v. United States*,  
345 U.S. 594 (1953) ..... 24

*United States v. Albertini*,  
472 U.S. 675 (1985) ..... 21

*United States v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc.*,  
539 U.S. 194 (2003) ..... 18

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
31 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... 17, 21

*Virginia Vermiculite, Ltd. v. W.R. Grace & Co.- Connecticut*,  
156 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 1998) ..... 13

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 25

*Waste Management Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore*,  
252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 7

*Wisconsin v. Constantineau*,  
400 U.S. 433 (1971) ..... 19

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2..... 15

Md. Code, Gen. Prov. § 4-101(j)(1)(i) ..... 4

Md. Code, Gen. Prov. § 8-102(b) ..... 6

Md. Code, State Fin. & Proc. § 11-205.1(a)..... 6

Md. Code, State Fin. & Proc. § 13-206(a)(1)(i)..... 6

Md. Code, State Fin. & Proc. § 16-203(a)(12) ..... 6, 8, 9

Md. Code, State Gov’t § 20-606 ..... 15

Md. Code, State Gov’t § 3-302 ..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Executive Order 01.01.2017.25(B) ..... *passim*
